

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA Before the SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING File No. 3-16223

In the Matter of

SANDS BROTHERS ASSET MANAGEMENT, LLC, STEVEN SANDS, MARTIN SANDS AND CHRISTOPHER KELLY,

Respondents.

DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION AGAINST RESPONDENTS

> DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT Nancy A. Brown Janna I. Berke Securities and Exchange Commission Brookfield Place, 200 Vesey Street Suite 400 New York, New York 10281

Dated: February 23, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Preliminary Statement	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. SBAM CONCEDES THAT IT VIOLATED THE CUSTODY RULE, MAKING SUMMARY DISPOSITION AGAINST IT APPROPRIATE	1
II. SUMMARY DISPOSITION IS APPROPRIATE AS TO THE SANDS	2
A. The Sands Have Not Met Their Burden of Presenting Evidence to Demonstrate a Genuine Issue of Material Fact	2
B. The Sands Cannot Delegate Away Their Custody Rule Obligations	5
III. SUMMARY DISPOSITION IS APPROPRIATE AS TO KELLY	10
IV. SANCTIONS SHOULD BE GRANTED	12
A. The Division's Request for Sanctions Is Appropriate	12
B. SBAM's Registration Should Be Revoked under Section 203(e)	13
C. Third Tier Penalties Are Appropriate as to All Respondents	16
D. Permanent Collateral Bars Are Appropriate as to the Sands	18
E. Cease-and-Desist Orders as to All Respondents, and a Permanent CCO Bar as to Kelly, Are Appropriate Sanctions	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
Matter of Absolute Potential, Inc., No. 3-14587, 2014 WL 1338256 (S.E.C. April 4, 2014)	3
Matter of Angelica Aguilera, No. 3-14999,	
2013 WL 3936214 (Initial Decision July 31, 2013)	7, 11-12
Matter of China-Biotics, Inc., No. 3-14581,	
2013 WL 5883342 (S.E.C. Nov. 4, 2013)	3-4, 16
Matter of BDO China Dahua, No. 3-14872,	
2014 WL 242879 (Initial Decision Jan. 22, 2014), review granted,	
Rel. No. 3553, 2014 WL 1871078 (S.E.C. May 9, 2014)	14
Matter of Duo Yuan Printing, Inc., No. 3-15389,	
2014 WL 3706544 (Initial Decision July 28, 2014)	14
Matter of Robert L. Burns, No. 3-12978,	
2011 WL 3407859 (S.E.C. Aug. 5, 2011)	4, 14
Matter of Executive Registrar & Transfer, Inc., No. 3-12996,	
2008 WL 5262371 (Initial Decision Dec. 18, 2008)	3, 8
Matter of Marc N. Geman, No. 3-9032,	
2001 WL 124847 (S.E.C. Feb. 14, 2001), aff'd, 334 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2003)	7, 8, 9, 10, 14
Matter of S.W. Hatfield, CPA, No. 3-15012,	
2014 WL 6850921 (S.E.C. Dec. 5, 2014)	3, 8-9, 13
Matter of Kirk A Knapp, No. 3-7231, 1992 WL 40436 (S.E.C. Feb. 21, 1992)	12
Matter of Gary M. Kornman, No. 3-12716,	
2009 WL 367635 (S.E.C. Feb. 13, 2009)	15

Page
<u>Matter of Midas Secs., LLC,</u> No. 3-14308, 2012 WL 169138 (S.E.C. Jan. 20, 2012)
<u>Matter of James L. Owsley</u> , Rel. No. 32491, 1993 WL 226056 (S.E.C. June 18, 1993)8
Matter of Peak Wealth Opportunities, LLC, No. 3-14979, 2013 WL 812635 (Initial Decision March 5, 2013)
<u>Steadman v. SEC</u> , 603 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1979), <u>aff'd on other grounds</u> , 450 U.S. 91 (1981)
Wonsover v. SEC, 205 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2000)
STATUTES AND RULES
Investment Advisers Act of 1940
Section 203(e), 15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(e)
Section 203(i), 15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(i)
Rule 206(4)-2, 17 C.F.R. § 275.206(4)-2(b)(4) (the "Custody Rule")1
Rules of Practice
Rule of Practice 250, 17 C.F.R. § 201.250
MISCELLANEOUS
Custody of Funds or Securities of Clients by Investment Advisers, Rel. No. IA-2968, 2009 WL 5172038 (Dec. 30, 2009) (Final Rule)
